

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AILEEN C. WUORNOS,

Appellant,

vs.
1199

CASE NO. SC00-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Westwood Center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 801-0600
(813) 356-1292 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
	<u>NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
ISSUE I	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIMS THAT HER COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PURSUE A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE AND FAILING TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT ADDITIONAL MITIGATION WITNESSES DURING THE PENALTY PHASE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO KEEP THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING OPEN FOR A PERIOD OF SIX WEEKS SO THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL MIGHT RETAIN AND PRESENT TESTIMONY OF AN EXPERT ON THE ISSUE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE III	48
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT SHE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HER TRIAL? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE IV	58
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER A HEARING ON APPELLANT'S ASSERTION	

<p style="text-align: center;">THAT THE ADVERSARIAL SYSTEM WAS COMPROMISED AND PREVENTED TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM RENDERING EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	61
ISSUE V	
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER APPELLANT'S TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS WHICH CUMULATIVELY DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	62
ISSUE VI	
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT APPELLANT WAS DENIED HER RIGHTS UNDER <u>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</u> WHERE COUNSEL FAILED TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	65
ISSUE VII	
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON HER ALLEGATIONS OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	68
ISSUE VIII	
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HER RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	69
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 57, 62, 64

Anderson v. State,
627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 834 (1994) 48

Archer v. State,
673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996) 51

Atkins v. Dugger,
541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 49

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) 49

Atkins v. State,
663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995) 50

Atwater v. State,
26 Fla. L. Weekly S395 (Fla. June 7, 2001) 43, 48

Bolender v. State,
658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995),
cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 12,
132 L.Ed.2d 896 (1996) 65

Brown v. State,
352 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) 26

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776, 107 S.Ct. 3114,
97 L.Ed.2d 638 (1987) 40

Bush v. Wainwright,
505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987) 57

Chandler v. U.S.,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 40

Clark v. State,

460 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	64
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	58, 64
<u>Felker v. Thomas,</u> 52 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1995)	33
<u>Francis v. Dugger,</u> 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990)	42
<u>Goldfarb v. Robertson,</u> 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955)	27
<u>Harich v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	49
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	62
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	67
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	64
<u>Kennedy v. Dugger,</u> 933 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1991)	49

<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	28, 49, 61
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 113 S.Ct. 838 (1993)	28
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	50, 68
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	64
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	49
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)	42
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied,</u> 526 U.S. 1101 (1999)	50
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S321 (Fla. May 3, 2001)	57, 58
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	49
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	49
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	49

<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>Routly v. Singletary</u> , 33 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1994)	33
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	44
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	50, 51
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	33
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla.), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 701 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1974)	48
<u>State v. Reichmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	26
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	54, 55
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1960)	48
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	52, 53
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	27, 28, 60, 61
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	54

<u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)	42
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	68
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	58-60
<u>United States v. Ortiz Oliveras</u> , 717 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	33
<u>United States v. Reiter</u> , 897 F.2d 639 (2d Cir 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 990 (1990)	60
<u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.)(<i>en banc</i>), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 490 (1995)	27
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	34
<u>White v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 115 S.Ct. 2008, 131 L.Ed.2d 1008 (1991)	34
<u>Williams v. Head</u> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	42
<u>Woodard v. Collins</u> , 898 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1990)	60
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	2, 6, 53, 56, 57, 63, 66, 68

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

C. Erhardt, Florida Evidence, (2d Ed. 1984)	55
